

- : S. 1033
REGISTERED No 00
i GISTERED Noy eae

Sakislan

Acts, Ordinauces, President's Orders and Regulations
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT
Islamabad, the sth March, 1974

The following Acts of Parliament received the assent of the President on the
rst March, 1974, and are hereby published for general information :—

ACT No. X oF 1974

An Act to provide for the appointment of Legal Advisers to companies

WHEREAS it is expedient to provide for the appointment of Legal Advisers
to companies and matters connected therewith ;

} It is hereby enacted as follows :—

. 1. Short title, extent and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the
Companies (Appointment of Legal Advisers) Act, 1974.

(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.

(3) It shall come into force at once.

2. Definitions.—In this Act, unless there is anything repugnant in the sub-
ject or context,—

(a) “advocate” means an advocate entered in any roll under the pro-
visions of the Legal Practitioners and Bar Councils Act, 1973
(XXXV of 1973);

-(b) “company” means a company formed and registered under the
Companies Act, 1913 (VII of 1913), but does not include _a_com-

- pany the paid-up capital of which is less than rupees or a
ao company limited by guarantee or an associatign registered under
4 _ section 26 of that Act; A (Parte h By

' (c) “Legal Adviser” meas a person appointed as such under section
| 3; and

. (65)

Price: Ps. 25

(285 Ex. Gaz] GLH. Sag et KKK 17S -

It is hereby enacted as follows :—

1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Income-tax (Amendment) Act, 1974.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of section 2, Act XI of 1922.—In the Income-tax Act, 1922 (XI of 1922), in section 2, in clause (11), in sub-clause (i), in paragraph (b), after the word “behalf”, the comma and words “, and the period so determined may commence from any date preceding the date of such determination” shall be inserted.

ACT No. XIV of 1974

An Act further to amend the Pakistan Red Cross Society Act

Whereas it is expedient further to amend the Pakistan Red Cross Society Act (XV of 1920), for the purposes hereinafter appearing ;

It is hereby enacted as follows :—

i. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Pakistan Red Cross Society (Amendment) Act, 1974.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of long title, Act XV of 1920.—In the Pakistan Red Cross Society Act (XV of 1920), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in the long title, for the words “Pakistan Red Cross Society” the words “Pakistan Red Crescent Society” shall be substituted.

3. Amendment of preamble, Act XV of 1920.—In the said Act, in the preamble, in the second paragraph, for the words “ Pakistan Red Cross Society ” the words “Pakistan Red Crescent Society ~’ shall be substituted.

4. Amendment of section 1, Act XV of 1920.—in the said Act, in section 1, in subsection (1), for the words “Red Cross” the words “Red Crescent” shall be substituted. 7

5. Amendment of section 2, Act XV of 1920.—In the said Act, in section 2, for the words “ Pakistan Red Cross Society ” the words “ Pakistan Red Crescent Society ” shall be substituted.

6. Amendment of section 4, Act XV of 1920.—In the said Act, in section 4, for the words “Pakistan Red Cross Society” the words “ Pakistan Red Crescent Society ” shall be substituted.

7. Amendment of section 7, Act XV of 1920.—In the said Act, in section 7, in clause (a), for the words “Red Cross Depots” the words “Red Crescent Depots” shall be substituted.

8. Amendment of First Schedule, Act XV of 1920.—In the said Act, in the First Schedule, the words “or who are members of His Majesty’s Forces

serving Pakistan”, wherever occurring, shall be omitted.

Ms,